
Frequency Tables - All Applications (n=1,885)

Frequency Percent

Valid

Percent

private hire 

vehicles
208 11.0 11.0

hackney

carriage

drivers

924 49.0 49.0

hackney

carriage

vehicles

297 15.8 15.8

first

applications
70 3.7 3.7

private hire 

drivers
294 15.6 15.6

waiting list 92 4.9 4.9

Total 1885 100.0 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid

Percent

18 to 24 17 .9 1.0

25 to 34 215 11.4 12.5

35 to 49 693 36.8 40.2

50 to 59 491 26.0 28.5

60 and over 306 16.2 17.8

Total 1722 91.4 100.0

Missing Not known 163 8.6

1885 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid

Percent

Male 1749 92.8 94.6

Female 99 5.3 5.4

Total 1848 98.0 100.0

Missing Not known 37 2.0

1885 100.0

Type of vehicle

Valid

Age

Valid

Total

Gender

Valid

Total

155



Frequency Percent

Valid

Percent

Yes 1584 84.0 98.9

No 17 .9 1.1

Total 1601 84.9 100.0

Missing Not known 284 15.1

1885 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid

Percent

White British
1027 54.5 55.5

White Irish 8 .4 .4

White gypsy / 

traveller
2 .1 .1

White Other 227 12.0 12.3

Asian/ Asian 

British - 

Bangladeshi
115 6.1 6.2

Asian/ Asian 

British - 

Indian
6 .3 .3

Asian / Asian 

British - 

Pakistani
25 1.3 1.4

Asian / Asian 

British - 

Chinese
15 .8 .8

Asian / Asian 

British - 

Other
121 6.4 6.5

Black or 

Black British -

African
15 .8 .8

Black or 

Black British -

Caribbean
1 .1 .1

Black/Black

British - 

Other

69 3.7 3.7

Mixed - 

White & 

Asian

12 .6 .6

Mixed - 

White & 

Black African
19 1.0 1.0

Mixed - 

Other
15 .8 .8

Arab 78 4.1 4.2

Any other 

ethnic group
94 5.0 5.1

Total 1849 98.1 100.0

Missing Not known 36 1.9

1885 100.0

Do you identify as the gender you were assigned at birth

Total

Valid

Total

Ethnicity

Valid

156



91

42

7

5

5

4

4

4

3

3

3

3

2

2

2

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

27

227

40

24

13

4

3

3

3

3

2

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

15

121

Sudanese

Polish

Portuguese

Persian

Any other White ethnicity

Italian

Egyption

Romanian

American

British Iranian

Slovakian

Spanish

Afghan

Greek

Albanian

European

South American

Syrian

Bulgarian

Cypriot Irish

Eastern European

Israeli

Kalian/English

Moroccan

North African

Turkish

White African

Non European White

Sudanese British

Turkish & British

Not known

Afghan

Mauritian

Coptic

Czech

Hungarian

Italian/British

Mediterranean

White Iranian

Total

Iranian

Afghan British

British Afghan

Anglo-Indian

Any other Asian ethnicity

Iranian British

Nepalese

Persian

Iranian/Persian

Afghan Asian

Afghan Dutch

Asian British

British Iranian

Iragi/British

Middle Eastern (Syrian)

Saudi Arabian

South Asian

Sri Lankan

Turkish

Not known

Total

157



67

1

1

69

3

2

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

15

31

15

6

5

3

3

3

2

2

2

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

94

White & Black 

White African

Not known

Total

Romanian

Sudanese Coptic

Sudanese Coptic 

North African

Persian (Iranian)

Persian

Any other ethnicity

Not known

Afghan

Middle Eastern

Moroccan

Kurdish

Libyan

Sudanese

Afghan British

Berber, North Africa

British Afghan

British Iranian

Coptic

Coptic Orthadox

Imazighen

Iranian (Persian)

Iranian British

Iraqi

Japanese

Mauritian

Ukranian/Sudanese

White & Black American

Total

Turkish

Iranian

Egyption

Mauritian

Moroccan British

Total

British Libyan

Iranian

Afghan

Any other Mixed ethnicity

Egyption

English mixed

Greek English

Iraqi

Sudanese

Any other Black ethnicity

Italian

Mauritian

158



Frequency Percent

Valid

Percent

Heterosexual

/ Straight
1158 61.4 99.4

Lesbian / gay 

woman
2 .1 .2

Gay man 1 .1 .1

Bisexual 3 .2 .3

Other 1 .1 .1

Total 1165 61.8 100.0

Missing Not known 720 38.2

1885 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid

Percent

I have no 

particular

religion

282 15.0 23.0

Budhist 7 .4 .6

Christian 569 30.2 46.5

Hindu 6 .3 .5

Jewish 22 1.2 1.8

Muslim 290 15.4 23.7

Pagan 1 .1 .1

Agnosic 9 .5 .7

Atheist 22 1.2 1.8

Other 9 .5 .7

Other

philosphical

belief

7 .4 .6

Total 1224 64.9 100.0

Missing Not known 661 35.1

1885 100.0

Frequency Percent

Valid

Percent

Yes 15 .8 1.2

No 1261 66.9 98.8

Total 1276 67.7 100.0

Missing Not knowen 609 32.3

1885 100.0

6

Jedi

What is your religion or belief

Sexual orientation

Valid

Total

Spiritual

Scientologist

Spiritualist

Valid

Total

Other religion

Other belief

Health problem or disability

Bahai

Buddhist/Christian/Hindu

Coptic Orthodox

Quacker

Native American Probably Sioux

No particular/christian/Jewish/Muslim/Other

Surfism

Unity

Valid

Total

Type of impairment

Phisical impairment

159



4

0

0

2

3

15

1

1

Base: All respondents with a health problem or disability (n=15)

Frequency Percent

Valid

Percent

Yes 87 4.6 7.2

No 1128 59.8 92.8

Total 1215 64.5 100.0

Missing Not knowen 670 35.5

1885 100.0

38

17

14

24

3

0

2

98

Base: All respondents who are Carers (n=87)

Other impairments

Back problem

Back pain

Total

Limiting Long Term Illnes

Mental Health Condition

Learning Disability/Difficu

Other impairement

Not known

Friend

Not known

Other

Total

Are you a carer

Valid

Total

Parent

Type of impairment

Child with special needs

Other family member

Partner/ spouse

160


