Frequ	ency Table	s - All App	olication	ns (n=1,	885)	
	1					
Type of v	/enicle			Valid		
		Frequency	Percent	Percent		
Valid	private hire vehicles	208	11.0	11.0		
	hackney carriage drivers	924	49.0	49.0		
	hackney carriage vehicles	297	15.8	15.8		
	first applications	70	3.7	3.7		
	private hire drivers	294	15.6	15.6		
	waiting list	92	4.9	4.9		
	Total	1885	100.0	100.0		
Age						
		F	Danasat	Valid		
	T	Frequency	Percent	Percent		
Valid	18 to 24	17	.9	1.0		
	25 to 34	215	11.4	12.5		
	35 to 49	693	36.8	40.2		
	50 to 59	491	26.0	28.5		
	60 and over	306	16.2	17.8		
	Total	1722	91.4	100.0		
Missing	Not known	163	8.6			
Total		1885	100.0			
Gender			1	Valid		
		Frequency	Percent	Percent		
Valid	Male	1749	92.8	94.6		
	Female	99	5.3	5.4		
	Total	1848	98.0	100.0		
Missing	Not known	37	2.0			
Total	•	1885	100.0			

				Valid		
		Frequency	Percent	Percent		
/alid	Yes	1584	84.0	98.9		
	No	17	.9	1.1		
	Total	1601	84.9	100.0		
Missing	Not known	284	15.1			
Total		1885	100.0			
Ethnicity	'	_				
		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent		
/alid	Mhite Dritich	Frequency	reiceili	reiceill		
/allu	White British	1027	54.5	55.5		
	White Irish	8	.4	.4		
	White gypsy /					
	traveller	2	.1	.1		
	White Other	227	12.0	12.3		
	Asian/ Asian					
	British -	115	6.1	6.2		
	Bangladeshi					
	Asian/ Asian					
	British -	6	.3	.3		
	Indian	6	.3	.3		
	Asian / Asian					
	British -					
	Pakistani	25	1.3	1.4		
	. amotam					
	Asian / Asian					
	British -	15	.8	.8		
	Chinese					
	Asian / Asian					
	British -	121	6.4	6.5		
	Other	121	0.4	0.5		
	- ·					
	Black or					
	Black British - African	15	.8	.8		
	Allicali					
	Black or					
	Black British -	1	.1	.1		
	Caribbean	'				
	Black/Black				-	
	British -	69	3.7	3.7		
	Other				 <u> </u>	
	Mixed -					
	White &	12	.6	.6		
	Asian Mixed -					
	White &					
	Black African	19	1.0	1.0		
	Mixed -	15	.8	.8		
	Other					
	Arab	78	4.1	4.2		
	Any other	94	5.0	5.1		
	ethnic group Total	1849	98.1	100.0		
Missing	Not known	36	1.9	100.0		
Fotal	. TOURISMIT				-	1
บเลเ		1885	100.0			

Any other White ethnici	ty			
Sudanese	91			
Polish	42			
Portuguese	7			
Italian	5			
Persian	5			
Egyption	4			
Greek	4			
Romanian	4			
Albanian	3			
American	3			
European	3			
Slovakian	3			
South American	2			
Spanish	2			
Syrian	2			
Afghan	1			
British Iranian	1			
Bulgarian	1			
Coptic	1			
Cypriot Irish	1			
Czech	1			
Eastern European	1			
Hungarian	1			
Israeli	1			
Italian/British	1			
Kalian/English	1			
Mediterranean	1			
Moroccan	1			
Non European White	1			
North African	1			
Sudanese British	1			
Turkish	1			
Turkish & British	1			
White African	1			
White Iranian	1			
Not known	27			
Total	227			
Any other Asian ethnici	tv			
	_			
Afghan	40			
Iranian	24			
Afghan British	13			
British Afghan	4			
Anglo-Indian	3			
Iranian British	3			
Nepalese	3			
Persian	3			
Iranian/Persian	2			
Afghan Asian	1			
Afghan Dutch	1			
Asian British	1			
British Iranian	1			
Iragi/British	1			
Mauritian	1			
Middle Eastern (Syrian)	1			
Saudi Arabian	1			
South Asian	1			
Sri Lankan	1			
Turkish	1			
Not known	15			
Total	121			

Amus adhan Diidi	4			
Any other Black ethnici				
Sudanese				
Italian	1			
Mauritian	1			
Total	69			
Any other Mixed ethnic	ity			
British Libyan	3			
Iranian	2			
Afghan	1			
Egyption	1			
English mixed	1			
Greek English	1			
Iraqi	1			
Mauritian	1			
Ukranian/Sudanese	1			
White & Black American	1			
Not known	2			
Total	15			
Any other ethnicity				
Turkish	31			
Iranian	15			
Egyption	6			
Persian	5			
Afghan	3			
Middle Eastern	3			
Moroccan	3			
Kurdish	2			
Libyan	2			
Sudanese	2			
Afghan British	1			
Berber, North Africa	1			
British Afghan	1			
British Iranian	1			
Coptic	1			
Coptic Orthadox	1			
Imazighen	1			
Iranian (Persian)	1			
Iranian British	1			
Iraqi	1			
Japanese	1			
Mauritian	Mauritian 1			
Moroccan British 1				
North African 1				
Persian (Iranian) 1			 	
Romanian 1			 	
Sudanese Coptic 1			 	
Sudanese Coptic 1				
White & Black 1				
White African 1				
Not known 2				
Total	94			
	1			

	1					
Sexual or	iontation					
Jexual Of	ientation			Valid		
		Frequency	Percent	Percent		
Valid	Heterosexual / Straight	1158	61.4	99.4		
	Lesbian / gay woman	2	.1	.2		
	Gay man	1	.1	.1		
	Bisexual	3	.2	.3		
	Other	1	.1	.1		
Missing	Total Not known	1165	61.8	100.0		
Missing Total	NOT KHOWH	720 1885	38.2 100.0			
Total		1003	100.0			
What is y	our religion or	belief				
		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent		
Valid	I have no					
	particular religion	282	15.0	23.0		
	Budhist	7	.4	.6		
	Christian	569	30.2	46.5		
	Hindu	6	.3	.5		
	Jewish Muslim	22	1.2	1.8		
	Pagan	290 1	15.4 .1	23.7		
	Agnosic	9	.5	.1		
	Atheist	22	1.2	1.8		
	Other	9	.5	.7		
	Other philosphical	7	.4	.6		
	belief Total	1224	64.9	100.0		
Missing	Not known	661	35.1			
Total		1885	100.0			
-						
Other reli	gion					
Bahai	Christian/Hindu					
Coptic Orl						
Quacker	ITIOUOX					
Scientolog	aist					
Spiritualis						
Surfism						
Other bel	ief					
Jedi	orioon Dr-1-11	, Ciour				
	nerican Probably ılar/christian/Jev		her			
Spiritual	narronnauanrue\	rioi i/ iviuoiIII//Ul				
Unity						
Health pr	oblem or disab	oility				
		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	 	
Valid	Yes	15	.8	1.2		
· unu	No	1261	66.9	98.8		
	Total	1201	67.7	100.0		
Missing	Not knowen	609	32.3	100.0		
Total		1885	100.0			
		.550	.00.0			
Type of ir	npairment					
Phisical in	npairment	6				

Limiting Long Term Illnes		4				
Mental Health Condition		0				
Learning D	isability/Difficu	0				
Other impa		2				
Not known		3				
Total		15				
Other imp	airments					
Back pain		1				
Back probl		1				
Base: All ı	respondents v	vith a health p	roblem or	disability (ı	า=15)	
	Ar	e you a carer				
	Frequer		Percent	Valid Percent		
Valid	Yes	87	4.6	7.2		
	No	1128	59.8	92.8		
	Total	1215	64.5	100.0		
Missing	Not knowen	670	35.5			
Total		1885	100.0			
Type of im	pairment					
Parent		38				
Child with	special needs	17				
Other family member		14				
Partner/ spouse		24				
Friend		3				
Other		0				
Not known	<u> </u>	2				
Total		98				
	respondents v	vho are Carers	s (n=87)			